587 155 6 139 75 000 105 342 56 808 3 598 266 346 30 377 1 130 765

General Manager : Safe City 453 600 3 600 - 18 000 - 21 624 54 738 148 551 710

9 118 887 114 767 683 239 1 073 695 1 104 930 144 073 501 084 93 590 12 834 265

111

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

64. Events after the reporting date

The Executive Committee members of the ruling party subsequently resigned on 23 August 2019 with immediate effect. The
members who resigned include the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Speaker and the Chief Whip. The new executive committee
members were announced and took  their oath of office on the  29th of  August 2019.

The change does not have an impact on going concern

65. Prior period errors

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

 Controlling Entity - 2018

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Accumulated surplus (7 454 565 168) 730 676 478 - (6 723 888 690)

Cash and cash equivalents 465 479 458 5 091 220 42 051 629 512 622 307
Consumer debtors 1 346 513 563 (916 370 692) (5 382 484) 424 760 387
Inventories 76 793 052 8 196 051 272 748 814 357 737 917
Receivables from exchange transactions 28 321 545 (26 466 639) 30 520 528 32 375 434
Receivables from non exchange 36 514 653 (33 913 984) - 2 600 669
Short term investment 8 981 927 - (112 470) 8 869 457
VAT receivable 26 350 (855) - 25 495
Heritage assets 226 835 646 73 961 - 226 909 607
Intangible assets 41 752 452 10 357 033 - 52 109 485
Investment property 718 291 602 200 121 935 (68 913 537) 849 500 000
Property, plant and equipment 7 220 183 530 (48 914 963) (203 835 277) 6 967 433 290
Other financial assets 9 944 611 (5 784 868) 504 547 4 664 290
Payables from exchange transactions (945 964 932) 84 310 664 (38 205 670) (899 859 938)
Provisions - current liability (11 059 171) 26 852 8 281 376 (2 750 943)
Provisions - non current liability (128 207 247) - 65 884 089 (62 323 158)
VAT payable (81 342 959) (2 316 629) - (83 659 588)
Consumer deposits (103 713 767) (5 095 566) - (108 809 333)
Other financial liabilities - current (84 512 317) - (29 376 080) (113 888 397)
Employment benefit obligation - current (25 880 067) - (10 628 923) (36 508 990)
Employment benefit obligation - non current (603 974 632) - (63 536 542) (667 511 174)

740 418 129 - - 740 408 127

Accumulated surplus
As previously reported (7 454 565 168) (7 441 379 603)

Msunduzi debtor - correction 2017/18 (2 890 109) (2 890 109)
Msunduzi debtor - correction 2016/17 (156 454) (156 454)
VAT output correction - LG Seta grant (141 454) (141 420)
Correction of land (PPE) (16 401 000) (16 401 000)
Correction remainder of ERF1820 Edendale BB 47 254 555 47 254 555
Investment property - Fair value correction (47 651 618) (47 651 618)
Correction of land not owned by Msunduzi municipality 5 923 683 5 923 683
Recognition of Maritzburg country club (54 000 000) (54 000 000)
Correction of property, plant and equipment (1 121) (1 121)
Correction of accruals (15 713 280) (15 713 280)
Correction of financial asset (1 597 824) (1 597 824)
Correction of consumer debtor's interest (7 743 718) (7 743 718)
Reversal of market entries 1 750 1 750
Correction of consumer debtor's impairment 311 422 673 311 422 673

112

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Correction of Basfour 2 063 560 2 063 560
Correction of airport account 1 811 953 1 811 953
Correction of consumer deposits (1 235 291) (1 235 291)
Correction of payables 109 280 109 280
Correction of consumer debtors (3 438 366) (3 438 366)
Correction of other financial assets 1 411 968 1 411 968
Correction of SDL accrual 2 504 245 2 504 245
Recognition of co-owned properties (4 547 640) (4 547 640)
Recognition of Maritzburg golf course (1 400 000) (1 400 000)
Recognition of heritage assets - artworks (73 961) (73 961)
Recogition of firearms (671 441) (671 441)
Derecognition of privately owned land 725 600 725 600
Derecognition of duplicated/relayed/non existant
investment property

5 491 000 5 491 000

Correction of airport account (114 238) (114 238)
Correction of depreciation - remaining useful life 1 007 020 1 007 020
Recognition of assets found on the floor (4 836 476) (4 836 476)
Correction of unallocated deposits - private party jobs (14 271 462) (14 271 462)
Correction of EFT (6 790 685) (6 790 685)
Recognition of intangible assets (10 356 887) (10 356 887)
Correction of consumber deposits - market buyer's card 5 873 398 5 873 398
Consumer debtors - impairment correction 328 680 420 328 680 420
Correction of prescribed debt 2016/17 (4 187 966) (4 187 966)
Correction of prescribed debt 2017/18 (640 138) (640 138)
Correction of consumer debtors - interest on locked on
locked accounts

(1 652 010) (1 652 010)

Correction of consumer debtors - interest on locked
accounts 2017/18

(401 888) (401 888)

Correction of other financial assets - House selling
scheme take on balance

(374 679) (374 679)

Consumer debtors - correction of compound interest 16 589 110 16 589 110
Correction of receivables from exchange -
merchandising, contracts and jobbing

457 459 457 459

Correction of SDL accrual 682 954 682 954
Correction of cashier's collections (22 268) (22 268)
Correction of EFT account incorrect matching 2016/17 23 322 715 23 322 715
Correction of house selling scheme - incorrect
capaitalisation of interest on take on

(2 529 887) (2 529 887)

Correction of traffic fines impairment - understated in
prior years

32 476 601 32 476 601

Correction of traffic fines impairment - understated in
2017/18

1 437 381 1 437 381

Impairment housing selling scheme 8 875 289 8 875 289
Impairment contributions 2017/18 46 175 609 46 175 609
Correction of provisions and leave accrual (85 595) -
Correction of low value assets 64 721 -
Correction grant revenue understated (16 974) -
Correction of income tax (1 488) -
Derecognition of Land - ERF 1623( No control
exercised)

240 000 240 000

Correction of depreciation - zero value assets - 586 931 - 586 931
Correction of depreciation - (2 799 786) - (2 799 786)
Inventory adjustment - (8 196 052) - (8 196 052)
Alignment of consumers debtors age analysis and
impairment correction

- 180 608 872 - 180 608 872

Reclassification of Housing stock to Investment
property

- (77 554 291) - (77 554 291)

Fair value adjustment for rental stock - (30 930 709) - (30 930 709)
Derecognition of Housing rentals - 28 293 214 - 28 293 214

113

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Correction of accrual - 11 273 - -

Restated (6 723 888 690) (6 710 675 028)

Cash and cash equivalents
As previously reported 465 479 458 464 085 657
Reclassification of creditors awaiting payment 72 447 300 72 447 300
Reclassification to receivables (23 490 748) (23 490 748)
Reversal of market entries (1 750) (1 750)
Correction of airport account (1 697 715) (1 697 715)
Correction of EFT 6 790 686 6 790 686
Reclassification to receivables (6 904 924) (6 904 924)

Restated 512 622 307 511 228 506

Consumer debtors
As previously reported 1 346 513 563 1 346 513 563
Msunduzi debtor correction - 2017/18 2 890 109 2 890 109
Msunduzi debtor correction - 2016/17 156 454 156 454
Correction of interest on consumer debtors not raised
in 2017/18

6 936 996 6 936 996

Correction of interest on consumer debtors not raised
in 2017/18

806 722 806 722

Correction of revenue incorrectly recognised (72 032 457) (72 032 457)
Correction of consumer debtor's impairment (311 422 673) (311 422 673)
Correction of Bashfour (2 063 559) (2 063 559)
Reclassification of housing loan scheme debtors (856 307) (856 307)
Reclassification of decreasing credit balances in
consumer debtors

(4 526 177) (4 526 177)

Correction of consumer debtors 3 438 366 3 438 366
Correction of debt impairment (328 680 418) (328 680 418)
Correction of prescribed debt 2016/17 4 413 802 4 413 802
Correction of prescribed debt 2017/18 672 494 672 494
Correction of interest on consumer debtors (14 535 210) (14 535 210)
Correction of deposit not allocated due to incorrect
reference

(3 020 318) (3 020 318)

Correction of deposit not allocated due to incorrect
reference - third pary

(560 115) (560 115)

Correction of consumer debtors impairment 2017/18 (46 175 611) (46 175 611)
Credit balances correction - 23 423 355 - 23 423 355
Alignment of age analysis to general ledger and
impairment correction

- (182 481 810) - (182 481 810)

Matching age analysis to GL - 1 873 181 - 1 873 181

Restated 424 770 387 424 770 387

Inventories
As previously reported 76 793 052 76 793 052
Reclassification from property, plant and equipment
and investment property

272 748 814 272 748 814

Inventory adjustment - 8 196 051 - 8 196 051

Restated 357 737 917 357 737 917

Receivables from exchange transactions
As previously reported 28 321 545 28 319 045
Reclassification of PAYE 12 386 12 386
Correction of SDL accrual (2 504 245) (2 504 245)
Reclassification from cash and cash equivalents 6 904 924 6 904 924

114

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Interest on investment accrual 112 470 112 470
Correction of SDL accrual (682 955) (682 955)
Correction of cashier's collections 22 268 22 268
Reclassification - receipts due from third parties 168 033 168 033
Accrual of revenue shortfall - Safe City 19 520 -
Correction of tax refund 1 488 -

Restated 32 375 434 32 351 926

Investment property
As previously reported 718 291 602 718 291 602
Reclassification of Investment property land held for
housing projects to land inventory

(11 663 307) (11 663 307)

Fair value correction 47 651 619 47 651 619
Derecognition - land not owned by Msunduzi
municipality

(5 921 684) (5 921 684)

Recognition of Maritzburg country club 54 000 000 54 000 000
Recognition of Maritzburg golf club course 1 400 000 1 400 000
Derecognition of duplicates, relayed and non existant
properties

(5 491 000) (5 491 000)

Reclassification from Investment property to property,
plant and equipment

(57 252 230) (57 252 230)

Correction of Housing selling scheme - 77 554 291 - 77 554 291
FV adjustment for rental stock - 30 930 709 - 30 930 709

Restated 849 500 000 849 500 000

Property, plant and equipment
As previously reported 7 220 183 530 7 207 673 390
Correction of land previously incorrectly derecognised 16 400 000 16 400 000
Correction of Rem of Erf 1820 - derecognition of land
not owned by the municipality

(47 254 555) (47 254 555)

Reclassification of land held for housing projects to
land inventory

(261 085 508) (261 085 508)

Property, plant and equipment correction (118) (118)
Recognition of the municipality share of properties
previously not recognnised

4 547 640 4 547 640

Recognition of firearms previously not included in the
FAR

671 441 671 441

Derecognition of privately owned properties (725 600) (725 600)
Depreciation correction - Review of useful life (752 587) (752 587)
Recognition of movable assets found on the floor but
not on the FAR

4 836 475 4 836 475

Reclassification of properties from investment property
to PPE

57 252 230 57 252 230

Correction of low value assets - Safe City (64 723) -
Derecognition of Land - ERF 1623( No control
exercised)

- (240 000) - (240 000)

Correction of amortisation - nil value - (550 833) - (550 833)
Correction of amortisation - 2 509 112 - 2 509 112
Derecognition of Housing selling scheme stock - (28 293 214) - (28 293 214)

Restated 6 967 433 290 6 954 987 873

VAT payable
As previously reported (81 342 959) (81 342 959)
VAT correction 141 420 141 420
Correction of accruals (2 199 859) (2 199 859)
Prescribed debt correction (258 190) (258 190)

115

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Restated (83 659 588) (83 659 588)

Other financial assets
As previously reported 9 944 611 9 944 611
Reclassification from consumer debtors 856 307 856 307
Interest previously not charged in 2017/18 year 1 597 824 1 597 824
Correction house selling scheme balance (1 411 968) (1 411 968)
Correction of take on balance 374 679 374 679
Reclassification of housing selling scheme previously
classified as payable

(351 760) (351 760)

Correction of interest incorrectly capitalised on take on 2 529 887 2 529 887
Impairment of housing selling scheme (8 875 290) (8 875 290)

Restated 4 664 290 4 664 290

Payables from exchange transactions
As previously reported (945 964 932) (945 647 956)
Reclassification payments due to creditors (72 447 300) (72 447 300)
Correction of prior year accruals 17 913 136 17 913 136
Correction of revenue incorrectly recognised -
unallocated deposits

72 032 455 72 032 455

Reclassification PAYE (12 389) (12 389)
Reclassification of credit balances in debtors 4 526 179 4 526 179
Correction of accruals - Maritzburg sand (109 281) (109 281)

[…]

Provisions - current liability
As previously reported (11 059 171) (10 628 923)
Reclassification of current portion landfill site provision (2 347 547) (2 347 547)
Reclassification of Long service awards to employee
benefit obligation(correction of classification error)

10 628 923 10 628 923

Correction of bonus and performance bonus provisions 26 852 -

Restated (2 750 943) (2 347 547)

Provisions - non current
As previously reported (128 207 247) (128 207 247)
Reclassification of current portion landfill site provision 2 347 547 2 347 547
Reclassification of Long service awards to employee
benefit obligation(correction of classification error)

63 536 542 63 536 542

Restated (62 323 158) (62 323 158)

116

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Heritage assets
As previously reported 226 835 646 226 835 646
Recognition of artworks 73 961 73 961

Restated 226 909 607 226 909 607

Intangible assets
As previously reported 41 752 454 41 752 454
Amortisation correction - review of useful lives (254 435) (254 435)
Recognition of assets invoices previously not
capitalised

10 356 889 10 356 889

Correction of amortisation - amortisation - (36 097) - (36 097)
Correction of amortisation - 290 674 - 290 674

Restated 52 109 485 52 109 485

Consumer deposits
As previously reported (103 713 767) (103 713 767)
Correction of consumer deposits 1 235 291 1 235 291
Correction of market buyer's cards (5 873 398) (5 873 398)
Allocation of funds paid by customers in 2017/18 (457 459) (457 459)

Restated (108 809 333) (108 809 333)

Short term investment
As previously reported 8 981 927 8 981 927
Reclassification of interest accrual (112 470) (112 470)

Restated 8 869 457 8 869 457

Receivable from non exchange transactions
As previously reported 36 514 653 36 514 653
Adjustment of traffic fines impairment (33 913 984) (33 913 984)

Restated 2 600 669 2 600 669

Other financial liabilities- current
As previously reported (84 512 317) (84 512 317)
Reclassification of from payables (29 376 080) (29 376 080)

Restated (113 888 397) (113 888 397)

Employee benefit obligation - current liability
As previously reported (25 880 067) (25 880 067)
Reclassification of Long service awards to employee
benefit obligation(correction of
classification error)

[…]

Reclassification of Long service awards to employee
benefit obligation(correction of
classification error)

(63 536 542) (63 536 542)

Restated (667 511 174) (667 511 174)

Contracted Services

117

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
As previously reported - (619 233 675) - (619 009 304)
Reclassification to general expenses - 619 233 675 - 619 009 304

Restated - - - -

VAT receivable
As previously recorded  - 26 350 - -
Correction of revenue - (2 546) - -
Accrual correction - 1 691 - -

Restated - 25 495 - -

118

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

 Controlling Entity - 2018

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Surplus/deficit for the year 9 694 402 (535 140 216) - (525 445 814)
Interest consumer debtors and receivables 192 218 488 9 743 428 - 201 961 916
Licences and permits 901 053 (2 439) - 898 614
Operational revenue 68 509 952 (8 772 826) - 59 737 126
Rendering of services 8 884 320 (4 494) - 8 879 826
Sale of goods 433 943 (90) - 433 853
Service charges 2 709 017 464 1 626 375 - 2 710 643 839

Property rates 863 739 575 424 431 - 864 164 006
Bad debts written off (849 890) - 849 890 -
Contracted services (619 233 675) 224 371 619 009 304 -
General expenses - (433 317) (617 219 449) (617 652 766)
Impairment loss/reversal of impairments - - (3 728 760) (3 728 760)
Employee related costs (1 127 191 949) (597 334) (67 031 977) (1 194 821 260)

Finance costs (63 181 252) - 1 741 829 (61 439 423)
Debt impairment - (558 744 520) (350 124 283) (908 868 803)
Operational cost (113 021 770) (32 010 343) 8 304 041 (136 728 072)
Transfers and subsidies (18 099 660) 16 974 (1 119 298) (19 201 984)
Operating leases (42 112 028) (10 000) (436 800) (42 558 828)
Inventory consumed (69 267 465) - (59 882) (69 327 347)
Fair value adjustment on investment property 9 538 690 53 256 617 - 62 795 307
Actuarial gain/loss - - 56 812 234 56 812 234
Impairment of consumer and traffic fines debtors (349 274 392) - 349 274 392 -
Impairment loss relating to non current assets (3 728 759) - 3 728 759 -
Depreciation and amortisation (466 378 218) 869 - (466 377 349)
Gain on disposal of assets (932 263) (388) - (932 651)

989 666 566 (1 070 422 902) - (80 756 336)

Surplus/(deficit)
As previously reported 9 694 402 10 465 596
Correction revenue (471 733) (471 733)
Correction of market (6 976 365) (6 976 365)
Correction of interest - Housing scheme 1 597 823 1 597 823
Correction of interest - Consumer debtors 7 743 716 7 743 716
Correction of Basfour (2 063 560) (2 063 560)
Correction of debt impairment (328 680 420) (328 680 420)
Correction of prescribed debt 640 137 640 137
Correction of interest on locked down account 401 890 401 890
Correction of fair value - Investment property 47 651 617 47 651 617
Correction of SDL accrual (682 954) (682 954)
Correction of litigation provision -contribution 2017/18 (32 702 698) (32 702 698)
Correction of traffic fines debt impairment - 2017/18
issued tickets

(1 437 381) (1 437 381)

Correction of consumer debtors impairment (46 175 611) (46 175 611)
Correction of litigation provision -contribution 2017/18 992 353 992 353
Correction of grants revenue understated 16 974 -
Correction of assets (64 724) -
Correction of bonus and leave accrual 85 620 -
Alignment of consumer debtors to age analysis and
impairment correction

- (180 608 630) - (180 608 630)

Housing selling schemes Fair Value adjustment
2017/18

- 5 605 000 - 5 605 000

119

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Accruals correct - (11 270) - -
Expense correction - (10 000) - -

Restated (525 455 814) (524 701 220)

Licences and permits
As previously reported 901 053 901 053
Correction of revenue (2 439) (2 439)

Restated 898 614 898 614

Operational revenue
As previously reported 68 509 952 68 509 952
Correction of revenue (2 200) (2 200)
Correction of market (11 414 567) (11 414 567)
Correction of market 4 438 201 4 438 201
Correction of Basfour (2 063 559) (2 063 559)
Configuration of passing a credit note on debtor 300 000 300 000
Reclassification customer account written off (30 701) (30 701)

Restated 59 737 126 59 737 126

Rendering of services
As previously reported 8 884 320 8 884 320
Correction of revenue (4 494) (4 494)

Restated 8 879 826 8 879 826

Sale of goods
As previously reported 433 943 433 499
Correction of revenue (90) (90)

Restated 433 853 433 409

Service charges
As previously reported 2 709 017 464 2 709 165 355
Operational revenue (462 512) (462 512)
Correction of prescribed debt - 215 707 - 215 707
Alignment of consumer debtors to age analysis 1 873 180 1 873 180

Restated 2 710 643 839 2 710 791 730

General expenses
As previously reported - - - -
Reclassification from contracted services (619 009 304) (619 009 304)
Reclassification from sponsorship 1 119 299 1 119 299
Reclassification - refuse removal - (SMME) 436 800 436 800
Reclassification - inventory consumed and operational
cost

147 182 147 182

Reclassification of catering to operational cost 86 575 86 575
Correction of grants expenditure (132 471) (132 471)
Correction of low value  assets - Safe City (65 204) -
Reclassification from contracted services - (224 371) - -
Accruals correction - (11 272) - -

Restated (617 652 766) (617 351 919)

Impairment loss/reversal of impairment
As previously reported - - - -

120

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Reclassification to main expenditure (3 728 759) (3 728 759)

Restated (3 728 759) (3 728 759)

Employee related costs
As previously reported (1 127 191 949) (1 120 867 733)

Reclassification of actuarial gain from employee related
costs

(56 812 234) (56 812 234)

Reclassification of SDL from operational costs (8 801 168) (8 801 168)
Reclassification of WCA from operational costs (1 400 435) (1 400 435)
Correction of SDL accrual (682 953) (682 953)
Correction provisions and leave accrual 85 619 -
Reclassification from operating costs (18 140) -

Restated (1 194 821 260) (1 188 564 523)

Finance costs
As previously reported (63 181 252) (63 181 252)
Reclassification of provision interest cost 1 741 829 1 741 829

Restated (61 439 423) (61 439 423)

Debt impairment
Reclassification of bad debts (349 274 392) (349 274 392)
Reclassification of bad debts (849 891) (849 891)
Correction of impairment - consumer debtors (328 680 420) (328 680 420)
Correction of traffic fines debt impairment understated
(2017/18)

(1 437 380) (1 437 380)

Correction of customer account previously written off 30 702 30 702
Correction of impairment (46 175 612) (46 175 612)
Correction consumer debtors impairment - (182 481 810) - (182 481 810)

Restated (908 868 803) (908 868 803)

Transfers and subsidies
As previously reported (18 099 660) (25 890 640)
Reclassification from sponsorship (1 119 298) (1 119 298)
Correction  of grant short fall - Safe City 16 974 -

Restated (19 201 984) (27 009 938)

Actuarial gains/losses
Reclassification of actuarial gain from employee related
costs

56 812 234 56 812 234

Impairment of consumer and traffic debtors
As previously reported (349 274 392) (349 274 392)
Reclassification to debt impairment 349 274 392 349 274 392

Restated - -

Impairment loss relating to non current assets
As previously reported (3 728 759) (3 728 759)
Reclassification to impairment loss/reversal (main
expenditure)

3 728 759 3 728 759

Restated - -

Operational cost

121

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
As previously reported (113 021 770) (112 122 833)
Reclassification landfill provision interest (1 741 829) (1 741 828)
Reclassification of SDL 8 801 167 8 801 167
Reclassification OF WCA 1 400 437 1 400 437
Reclassification from contracted services (87 300) (87 300)
Reclassification from contracted services (86 575) (86 575)
Litigation provision movement for 2017/18 (31 710 346) (31 710 346)
Configuration of passing a credit note on debtor (300 000) (300 000)
Reclassification to employee related  costs 18 144 -

Restated (136 728 072) (135 847 278)

Property rates
As previously reported 863 739 575 863 739 575
Correction of prescribed debt 424 431 424 431

Restated 864 164 006 864 164 006

Interest - consumer debtors and receivables
As previously reported 192 218 488 192 218 488
Correction of interest - Housing scheme 1 597 823 1 597 823
Correction of interest - Consumer debtors 7 743 717 7 743 717
Correction of interest on locked down accounts 401 888 401 888

Restated 201 961 916 201 961 916

Bad debts
As previously reported (849 890) (849 890)
Reclassification to debt impairment 849 890 849 890

Restated - -

Operating leases
As previously reported (42 122 028) (42 112 234)
Reclassification refuse removal (SMME) (436 800) (436 800)

Restated (42 558 828) (42 549 034)

Inventory consumed
As previously reported (69 267 465) (69 227 304)
Reclassification from contracted services (59 882) (59 882)

Restated (69 327 347) (69 287 186)

Fair value adjustment on investment property
As previously reported 9 538 690 9 538 690
Fair value adjustment - 2017/18 47 651 617 47 651 617
Housing selling schemes Fair Value adjustment
2017/18

- 5 605 000 - 5 605 000

Restated 62 795 307 62 795 307

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets
As previously reported (932 263)
Correction of assets (388)

Restated (932 651)

Depreciation and amortisation

122

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
As previously reported (466 378 218)
Correction of assets 869

Restated (466 377 349)

Cash Flow Statement

 Controlling Entity - 2018

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 368 355 233 1 799 858 3 370 155 091

Government grants and subsidies 928 344 709 81 331 580 1 009 676 289
Interest income 231 348 886 (192 331 404) 39 017 482
Interest received - consumer debtors - 3 033 634 3 033 634
Tax received - 136 375 136 375
Employee costs (1 127 191 949) (37 180 503) (1 164 372 452)

Suppliers (2 861 424 251) 233 720 589 (2 627 703 662)

Finance costs (63 181 252) 8 221 099 (54 960 153)

476 251 376 98 731 228 574 982 604

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (285 592 495) (382 771 081) (668 363 576)
Increase in capital work in progress (314 575 311) 314 575 311 -
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment (182 570) 182 570 -
Decrease in short term investment - 306 236 306 236
Purchase of intangible assets (8 968 380) - (8 968 380)
Receipts from other financial assets - 351 758 351 758
Additions to living resources (66 006) 66 006 -

(609 384 762) (67 289 200) (676 673 962)

Cash flow from financing activities
Repayment of other financial liabilities (79 714 921) 18 032 955 (61 681 966)
Movement in consumer deposits 2 332 134 (2 332 134) -

(77 382 787) 15 700 821 (61 681 966)

Controlling entity - 2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 360 564 252 9 590 395 3 370 154 647
Government grants and subsidies 928 344 709 73 523 626 1 001 868 335
Interest - consumer debtors - 3 033 634 3 033 634
Interest revenue 231 264 678 (192 330 958) 38 933 720
Employee costs (1 120 867 733) (37 266 124)(1 158 133 857)
Suppliers (2 860 152 703) 234 024 760 (2 626 127 943)
Finance costs (63 181 252) 8 221 097 (54 960 155)

475 971 951 98 796 430 574 768 381

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (285 478 237) (382 836 283) (668 314 520)

123

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

65. Prior period errors (continued)
Increase in capital work in progress (314 575 311) 314 575 311 -
Decrease in short term investment (182 570) 488 806 306 236
Purchase of intangible assets (8 968 380) - (8 968 380)
Receipts from other financial assets - 351 758 351 758
Additions to living resources (66 006) 66 006 -

(609 270 504) (67 354 402) (676 624 906)

Cash flow from financing activities
Repayment of other financial liabilities (79 714 921) 18 032 955 (61 681 966)
Movement in consumer deposits 2 332 134 (2 332 134) -

(77 382 787) 15 700 821 (61 681 966)

124

The Msunduzi Municipality and its Municipality Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2019 2018 2019 2018

66. Change in estimate

Property, plant and equipment

GRAP 17: Property, plant and equipment requires that the review of the remaining useful life of an item of property, plant and
equipment be conducted at least at each reporting period. The municipality performed this review as at 30 June 2019 and the
following results were achieved: